

No. 07-1223

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,
Petitioner,

vs.

LORETTA K. KELLY, Warden,
Sussex I State Prison,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
LAUREN J. ALTDOERFFER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case	2
Summary of argument	3
Argument	4

I

Petitioner’s proposed interpretation would amount to a judicial repeal of the cornerstone reform of the Antiterrorism and <i>Effective Death Penalty</i> Act for the very cases Congress was primarily concerned with	4
A. The purpose of AEDPA’s habeas reform	5
B. Routine, not rare	7

II

Subsection 2254(d), like 2244(b), is a modified rule of res judicata	9
A. The language of the statute	10
B. Habeas corpus and prior adjudications	11

III

The word “claim” has the same meaning in §§ 2254(d) and 2244(b), and ineffective assistance is one “claim” 13

A. Successive petition cases 14

B. Exhaustion cases 19

C. *Monroe* 20

D. Consistency of § 2254(d) and (e) 20

IV

Whether § 2254(d) precludes a grant of relief must be determined on the state court record, and where it does granting an evidentiary hearing is an abuse of discretion 23

V

The District Court decided the prejudice issue after *de novo* review and correctly denied the claim on the merits 26

A. The decision in the District Court 26

B. Grants, denials, and § 2254(d) 28

Conclusion 31

Appendix, Excerpt from *Molina v. Rison*, 886 F. 2d 1124, 1128-1129 (CA9 1989) A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U. S. 90, 101 S. Ct. 411, 66 L. Ed. 2d 308 (1980)	11
Angel v. Bullington, 330 U. S. 183, 67 S. Ct. 657, 91 L. Ed. 832 (1947)	11
Babbitt v. Woodford, 177 F. 3d 744 (CA9 1999)	17, 18
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U. S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986)	21
Bell v. Commonwealth, 264 Va. 172, 563 S. E. 2d 695 (2002)	2
Bell v. Cone, 543 U. S. 447, 125 S. Ct. 847, 160 L. Ed. 2d 881 (2005)	6, 10
Bell v. Kelly, 260 Fed. Appx. 599 (CA4 2008)	27
Bell v. True, 413 F. Supp. 2d 657 (WD Va. 2006)	30
Bradshaw v. Richey, 546 U. S. 74, 126 S. Ct. 602, 163 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2005)	6
Brannigan v. United States, 249 F. 3d 584 (CA7 2001)	18
Brown v. Allen, 344 U. S. 443, 73 S. Ct. 397, 97 L. Ed. 469 (1953)	11, 12
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U. S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546, 115 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1991)	12, 15
Cunningham v. Estelle, 536 F. 2d 82 (CA5 1976)	16, 17

Darr v. Burford, 339 U. S. 200, 70 S. Ct. 587, 94 L. Ed. 761 (1950)	11, 12
Early v. Packer, 537 U. S. 3, 123 S. Ct. 362, 154 L. Ed. 2d 263 (2002)	6
Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co., 505 U. S. 469, 112 S. Ct. 2589, 120 L. Ed. 2d 379 (1992)	13
Ex parte Hawk, 321 U. S. 114, 64 S. Ct. 448, 88 L. Ed. 572 (1944)	13
Ex parte Siebold, 100 U. S. 371, 10 Otto 371, 25 L. Ed. 717 (1880)	13
Ex parte Watkins, 3 Pet. (28 U. S.) 193, 7 L. Ed. 650 (1830)	11
Fay v. Noia, 372 U. S. 391, 83 S. Ct. 822, 9 L. Ed. 2d 837 (1963)	11, 12
Felker v. Turpin, 518 U. S. 651, 116 S. Ct. 2333, 135 L. Ed. 2d 827 (1996)	13
Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of Cal., 503 U. S. 653, 112 S. Ct. 1652, 118 L. Ed. 2d 293 (1992)	6
Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U. S. 524, 125 S. Ct. 2641, 162 L. Ed. 2d 480 (2005)	17
Graham v. Collins, 506 U. S. 461, 113 S. Ct. 892, 122 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1993)	8
Gray v. Netherland, 518 U. S. 152, 116 S. Ct. 2074, 135 L. Ed. 2d 457 (1996)	18
House v. Bell, 547 U. S. 518, 126 S. Ct. 2064, 165 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2006)	21

In re Robbins, 18 Cal. 4th 770, 77 Cal. Rptr. 2d 153, 959 P. 2d 311 (1998)	22
In re Wood, 140 U. S. 278, 11 S. Ct. 738, 35 L. Ed. 505 (1891)	12
Kane v. Garcia Espitia, 546 U. S. 9, 126 S. Ct. 407, 163 L. Ed. 2d 10 (2005)	6
Lambrix v. Singletary, 520 U. S. 518, 117 S. Ct. 1517, 137 L. Ed. 2d 771 (1997)	28
Lee v. Kemna, 534 U. S. 362, 122 S. Ct. 877, 151 L. Ed. 2d 820 (2002)	21
Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U. S. 320, 117 S. Ct. 2059, 138 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1997)	26
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U. S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978)	8
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U. S. 467, 111 S. Ct. 1454, 113 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1991)	11, 12, 14, 15
Middleton v. McNeil, 541 U. S. 433, 124 S. Ct. 1830, 158 L. Ed. 2d 701 (2004)	6
Mitchell v. Esparza, 540 U. S. 12, 124 S. Ct. 7, 157 L. Ed. 2d 263 (2003)	6
Molina v. Rison, 886 F. 2d 1124 (CA9 1989)	15, 16, 17
Monroe v. Angelone, 323 F. 3d 286 (CA4 2003)	20
Murray v. Giarratano, 492 U. S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 2765, 106 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989)	25
Park v. California, 202 F. 3d 1146 (CA9 2000)	21

People v. Wheeler, 22 Cal. 3d 258, 148 Cal. Rptr. 890, 583 P. 2d 748 (1978)	21
Peoples v. United States, 403 F. 3d 844 (CA7 2005)	18, 19
Picard v. Connor, 404 U. S. 270, 92 S. Ct. 509, 30 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1971)	20
Price v. Vincent, 538 U. S. 634, 123 S. Ct. 1848, 155 L. Ed. 2d 877 (2003)	27
Rhines v. Weber, 544 U. S. 269, 125 S. Ct. 1528, 161 L. Ed. 2d 440 (2005)	28
Salinger v. Loisel, 265 U. S. 224, 44 S. Ct. 519, 68 L. Ed. 989 (1924)	11
Sanders v. United States, 373 U. S. 1, 83 S. Ct. 1068, 10 L. Ed. 2d 148 (1963)	12, 14, 15
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U. S. 333, 112 S. Ct. 2514, 120 L. Ed. 2d 269 (1992)	16
Schriro v. Landrigan, 550 U. S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1933, 167 L. Ed. 2d 836 (2007)	7, 23, 24
Smith v. Texas, 550 U. S. 297, 127 S. Ct. 1686, 167 L. Ed. 2d 632 (2007)	28
Stone v. Powell, 428 U. S. 465, 96 S. Ct. 3037, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (1976)	6, 10, 12
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U. S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	26, 30
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U. S. 263, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999)	21, 22
Teague v. Lane, 489 U. S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)	12

United States v. Allen, 157 F. 3d 661 (CA9 1998)	17
United States v. Taglia, 922 F. 2d 413 (CA7 1991)	19
Vasquez v. Harris, 503 U. S. 1000, 112 S. Ct. 1713, 118 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1992)	6
Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U. S. 254, 106 S. Ct. 617, 88 L. Ed. 2d 598 (1986)	19, 20
Vincent v. Jones, 292 F. 3d 506 (CA6 2002)	28
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U. S. 639, 110 S. Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990)	8
Weeks v. Angelone, 528 U. S. 225, 120 S. Ct. 727, 145 L. Ed. 2d 727 (2000)	29
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000)	5
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U. S. 420, 120 S. Ct. 1479, 146 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000)	8, 9
Woodford v. Visciotti, 537 U. S. 19, 123 S. Ct. 357, 154 L. Ed. 2d 279 (2002)	6, 22
Wright v. Van Patten, 552 U. S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 743, 169 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2008)	6
Wright v. West, 505 U. S. 277, 112 S. Ct. 2482, 120 L. Ed. 2d 225 (1992)	12
Yarborough v. Gentry, 540 U. S. 1, 124 S. Ct. 1, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2003)	6

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 3771	24
28 U. S. C. former § 2244(b) (1994 ed.)	14
28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)	12, 13
28 U. S. C. § 2244(d)	13
28 U. S. C. § 2254(b)	28
28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)	2, 4, 9, 10, 13, 23, 25, 26, 27, 30
28 U. S. C. § 2254(e)	13, 20, 21
28 U. S. C. § 2255(f)	13
28 U. S. C. § 2264(a)	13
28 U. S. C. § 2265(a)	13, 26
The Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 1214, § 1 (1996)	5

Rules of Court

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 56(c)	25
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the Federal District Courts, Rule 4	25
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the Federal District Courts, Rule 8(a)	25
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the Federal District Courts, Rule 9, 28 U. S. C. former § 2254 (1994 ed.)	14

Secondary Sources

141 Cong. Rec. 4111-4112 (1995)	6
141 Cong. Rec. 14,734 (1995)	6
141 Cong. Rec. 15,018-15,020 (1995)	5
141 Cong. Rec. 15,019 (1995)	6
141 Cong. Rec. 15,058 (1995)	10
141 Cong. Rec. 15,062 (1995)	6
142 Cong. Rec. 7574-7575 (1996)	5
Scheidegger, Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888 (1998)	10, 11, 12
